504072555 10/28/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4119222

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
Name			Execution Date
PETER STUART BRETT			09/09/2013
STEVEN PAUL GOODIER			08/19/2013
PIERS SEBASTIAN HARDING			09/02/2013
GARY KEITH JEPPS			09/02/2013
THOMAS JAMES MCPHERSON			02/09/2013
Name:	CASTRO	OL LIMITED	
Street Address:	WAKEFIELD HOUSE		
Internal Address:	PIPERS WAY		
City:	SWINDON, WILTSHIRE		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	SN3 1RE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14443618	
Application Number:	14443625	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(312)913-0002Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Phone:	3129130001			
Email:	docketing@mbhb.com			
Correspondent Name:	MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP			
Address Line 1:	300 S. WACKER DRIVE			
Address Line 2:	PATRICK G. GATTARI			
Address Line 4:	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		16-1027, 1029-WO-US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PATRICK GATTARI		
SIGNATURE:		/Patrick Gattari/		
DATE SIGNED:		10/28/2016		

Total Attachments: 4	
source=500428#page1.tif	
source=500428#page2.tif	
source=500428#page3.tif	
source=500428#page4.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Peter Stuart <u>BRETT</u>, Steven Paul <u>GOODIER</u>, Piers Sebastian <u>HARDING</u>, Gary Keith <u>JEPPS</u> and Thomas James <u>McPHERSON</u>, all of British nationality, residing at Reading, Berkshire, United Kingdom; Moulsford, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom; Huntingdon, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom; Stapleford, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom; and Cambridge, United Kingdom, respectively, have made an invention relating to Replaceable Fluid Container, which is the subject of BP Patent Case No.500428 filed on 28 February 2013 under European Patent Application No.13157229.9 (hereinafter the "Invention"); and

<u>WHEREAS</u> I, Peter Stuart <u>BRETT</u>, when contributing to said Invention and improvements thereto was a director of PETER BRETT CONSULTING LIMITED registered in England and Wales with company number 07701347 and having a registered office at 4 Blenheim Road, Caversham, Reading, Berkshire, RG4 7RS, United Kingdom and am joint inventor of said Invention; and

<u>WHEREAS</u> I, Steven Paul <u>GOODIER</u>, when contributing to said Invention and improvements thereto was an employee of LUBRICANTS UK LIMITED registered in England and Wales with company number 00097216 and having a registered office at Chertsey Road, Sunbury on Thames, Middlesex TW16 7BP, United Kingdom and am joint inventor of said Invention; and

WHEREAS I, Piers Sebastian <u>HARDING</u>, when contributing to said Invention and improvements thereto was an employee of TTP THE TECHNOLOGY PARTNERSHIP PLC registered in England and Wales with registration number 03304950 and having a registered office at Melbourn Science Park, Cambridge Road, Melbourn, Royston, Hertfordshire, SG8 6EE United Kingdom and are joint inventors of said Invention; and

<u>WHEREAS</u> I, Gary Keith <u>JEPPS</u>, when contributing to said Invention and improvements thereto was an employee of TTP THE TECHNOLOGY PARTNERSHIP PLC registered in England and Wales with registration number 03304950 and having a registered office at Melbourn Science Park, Cambridge Road, Melbourn, Royston, Hertfordshire, SG8 6EE United Kingdom and are joint inventors of said Invention; and

WHEREAS I, Thomas James McPHERSON, when contributing to said Invention and improvements thereto was an employee of TTP THE TECHNOLOGY PARTNERSHIP PLC registered in England and Wales with registration number 03304950 and having a registered office at Melbourn Science Park, Cambridge Road, Melbourn, Royston, Hertfordshire, SG8 6EE United Kingdom and are joint inventors of said Invention; and

<u>WHEREAS</u> I, Peter Stuart <u>BRETT</u>, acknowledge that all of my rights in said Invention and improvements thereto and the right to file patent applications therefor in any and all countries of the world and to any and all patent applications therefor and any Letters Patent which may be issued thereupon in any and all countries of the world have vested in PETER BRETT CONSULTING LIMITED by contract of employment or through application of law; and

WHEREAS I, Steven Paul <u>GOODIER</u>, acknowledge that all of my rights in said Invention and improvements thereto and the right to file patent applications therefor in any and all countries of the world and to any and all patent applications therefor and any Letters Patent which may be issued thereupon in any and all countries of the world have vested in LUBRICANTS UK LIMITED by contract of employment or through application of law; and

WHEREAS WE, Piers Sebastian <u>HARDING</u>, Gary Keith <u>JEPPS</u> and Thomas James <u>McPHERSON</u>, each acknowledge that all of our rights in said Invention and improvements thereto and the right to file patent applications therefor in any and all countries of the world and to any and all patent applications therefor and any Letters Patent which may be issued thereupon in any and all countries of the world have vested in TTP THE TECHNOLOGY PARTNERSHIP PLC by contract of employment or through application of law; and

WHEREAS by an agreement dated 25th August 2011 between PETER BRETT CONSULTING LIMITED having a registered address at 4 Blenheim Road, Caversham, Reading, RG4 7RS, United Kingdom and

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 040161 FRAME: 0423

being registered in England and Wales with company number 07701347 and CASTROL LIMITED, Peter Stuart BRETT, a director of PETER BRETT CONSULTING LIMITED agreed to provide consultancy and development services to CASTROL LIMITED and it was agreed that all Intellectual Property rights based, in whole or part, on the information arising in respect of those services shall vest in CASTROL LIMITED; and

by an agreement dated 26th April 2012 between Harvey Nash plc whose registered office is at 13 Bruton Street, London W1J 6QA, United Kingdom and PETER BRETT CONSULTING LIMITED, having a registered address at 4 Blenheim Road, Caversham, Reading, RG4 7RS, United Kingdom and being registered in England and Wales with company number 07701347, Peter Stuart <u>BRETT</u>, a director of PETER BRETT CONSULTING LIMITED agreed to provide engineering consultancy services to LUBRICANTS UK LIMITED and BP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED having a registered office at Chertsey Road, Sunbury on Thames, Middlesex, TW16 7BP, United Kingdom and being registered in England and Wales with company number 542515 (together the "Client") and it was agreed that the Client owns all right, title and interest in and to the inventions and intellectual property rights arising from said services; and

<u>WHEREAS</u> by an agreement dated 25 March 2012 (proposal No.GB8063) it was agreed that "New Arising IP that is created by TTP as a direct result of the work carried out in phase 1 will become the property of Castrol once all sums owing to TTP have been paid" and

<u>WHEREAS</u> by an assignment dated 28 February 2013, LUBRICANTS UK LIMITED and BP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED have assigned any and all rights, title and interest of LUBRICANTS UK LIMITED and BP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED in said Invention and any improvements thereon to CASTROL LIMITED and CASTROL LIMITED has accepted the assignment;

WHEREAS it is the wish of all the parties that the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention and any improvements thereon and the right to file patent applications therefor in any and all countries of the world, any and all patent applications therefor in the USA and all other countries of the world, and any and all Letters Patent which may be issued thereupon in the USA and all other countries of the world, shall vest solely in said CASTROL LIMITED having a registered office at Wakefield House, Pipers Way, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN3 1RE, United Kingdom and being registered in England and Wales with company number 14935;

NOW THEREFORE, to the extent that specific assignment of the Invention and/or improvements thereon and the right to file patent applications therefor in any country of the world is needed for the purpose of recording or registration in any patent office, industrial property office or like governmental authority, WE, the said Peter Stuart BRETT, Steven Paul GOODIER, Piers Sebastian HARDING, Gary Keith JEPPS and Thomas James McPHERSON, TTP THE TECHNOLOGY PARTNERSHIP PLC, PETER BRETT CONSULTING LIMITED, BP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED and LUBRICANTS UK LIMITED for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which we hereby acknowledge, agree to sell, assign, transfer and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto CASTROL LIMITED, its successors and assigns, and CASTROL LIMITED agrees to accept and herby does accept, the entire right, title and interest in to and under the said Invention and any improvements thereon including priority rights and the right to file patent applications therefor in any and all countries of the world, and the right to claim priority from any patent application (including but not limited to European Patent Application No. 13157229.9) for the said Invention and any improvements thereon in any country of the world, and any and all patent applications (including but not limited to European Patent Application No. 13157229.9) and Letters Patent for said Invention and improvements in the USA and all other countries of the world, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all reissues and extensions thereof, with effect from 28 February 2013.

And WE hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

And WE hereby further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the assignee herein, its successors, legal representatives and assigns any facts known to us respecting said Invention and any improvements thereon, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue and extension applications, make all rightful declarations, and generally do

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 040161 FRAME: 0424

everything possible to aid the assignee herein, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said Invention and any improvements thereon in the USA and all other countries of the world.

Dated: <u>qq</u> 2013 Peter Stuart BRETT Witnessed PAULINE FISHER Dated: 15/8/13 wall Steven Paul GOODIER Witnessed MATHER PRINT WITNESS NAME Dated: <u>2.97</u> Piers Sebastian <u>HARDING</u> Witnessed CHIRIS DAMBOR PRINT WITNESS NAME Dated: 2 09 13 Gary Keith JEPPS Witnessed M FAIRS PRINT WITNESS NAME

Dated: 2/9/13 J.M.9Musr

Thomas James McPHERSON

Witnessed

PRINT WITNESS NAME

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 040161 FRAME: 0425

.

Agreed for I	PETER	BRETT	CONSULTING	LIMITED :
--------------	-------	-------	------------	-----------

Dated : <u>492013</u>	(signed)	
	(print name) P.S. BRETT	
(print t	itle/position) Director	
Agreed for TTP THE TECHNO	LOGY PARTNERSHIP PLC :	
Dated : 16 /9/13	(signed)	
(print t	itle/position) PLODUCI ENGINEERING MANAGER	
Agreed for BP INTERNATION	AL LIMITED:	
Dated: 25 09 13	(signed) <u>Solvey</u> (print name) <u>SUSAN J. DAY</u>	
	By Power of Attorney	
Agreed for LUBRICANTS UK LIMITED:		
Dated: 25 9 13	(signed) <u>Clisabett</u> Morray	
	(signed) <u>Elisabett</u> Morray (print name) ELISABETH MURRAY	

By Power of Attorney

Accepted for CASTROL LIMITED:

Dated: 25 SEPT. 2013

(signed) NORAL 1 8

(print name) NICHOLAS DAVE PERKINS

By Power of Attorney

Page 4 of 4

.

PATENT REEL: 040161 FRAME: 0426

RECORDED: 10/28/2016